300 Standard Tunes - Introduction

This chapter helps you get started with your learning and practicing of 300 standard jazz tunes. It

covers these topics:
e About the Standards
e Organization and Road Signs
e Study Hints

e Tune Lists

About the Standards

There are three versions of the standard tunes: for C, Bb, and Eb instruments. If you play a Bb or Eb
instrument, see 200 Standards for Bb Instruments or 200 Standards for Eb Instruments. Each chord
progression is linked to one or more play-along midi files you can use to practice the standard tune.
A sample chord progression is shown below, with descriptions in parentheses.

Blue Moonlight | Ballad | AABA | 3 | Aeb 34,70 |

|85/130|

| EbMa Cm | Fm Bb7 | EbMa Cm | Fm Bb7 |

K

|Db7+11  C7b9 | B7+5 FmBb  |EbMa Cc7 | Fm Bb7 |l

| 2

| EbMa7 | ofe | EbMa Abm | EbMa Cc7 I

| Fm Bb7 | EbMa c7 | Fm Bb7 | BbMa Ab7+11 |
DC—1e

| Abm Db7 | GbMa |BbMa/F  Cm/FF7  |Fm Bb7 I

Top Line

The top line contains the following information, separated by vertical bars:
| Title | Tune style (ballad, etc.) | Tune form (AABA, etc.) | Difficulty level (1-5) | Play-along CD |

Level 1 is easiest; level 5 is most difficult. The “Aeb” refers to a Aebersold play-along CD; “Sher”
refers to a Sher Music play-along CD.

Second Line

The second line of some tunes has links to play-along midi files you can practice with. The numbers
refer to metronome markings for quarter-notes. Some tunes also have "Demo" followed by a letter
(T for trumpet, S for saxophone, V for vocal). Click the letter to launch a demo solo for that tune.
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Organization and Road Signs

For ease of memorization, each tune is printed four bars to a line. 1st and 2nd endings are always
aligned vertically with each other so they can be easily found, and codas always begin at the left edge
of the page. Space is left so you can write in notes below the tune titles or above or below the tune
titles. You can substitute some of your own chords as you become more familiar with the tune.

The road signs in these tunes are indicated as follows:

ofs Repeat chord(s) in previous bar

I Double bar (end of section)

2l Repeat (to start ot to | |:)

|7 ----- First ending

|2 ----- Second ending

DC—171e  DC al 1st ending (to start, take 1st ending, start over)
DC—2¢  DC al 2nd ending (to statt, take 2nd ending, start over)
DC—Coda DC al Coda (go back to start, take the Coda)
DC—Fin  DC al Fin (go back to start, play until Fin)

V) Coda sign (jump to Coda)

- - Coda

The chord progressions contain the necessary road signs but, because of copyright restrictions, not
the exact tune titles, melodies, or lyrics. You should also get the tune melodies (sheet music or
recordings) and learn them. Many of the standards (especially those from film and Broadway) have
the chords for the chorus only: the verse is usually omitted. These chord progtressions are not
guaranteed to be 100% accurate with the originals. In some tunes, embellishing chords have been left
out and some chords have been moved from beats 2 and 4 to beats 1 and 3 for easier performance.
Also, some standards that were originally ballads are indicated as swing because they are often played
as swing today.

Study Hints

The following hints will help you study the standard tunes in this appendix more effectively.
Remember that you can study them with or without your instrument. See also Steps for Memorizing
Progressions in Chapter 3L: Learning Standard Tunes for ideas on how to study these chord progressions
effectively.

1) Try the casier tunes first, then the more difficult tunes when you feel confident with your
hearing and memorization skills.

2)  Study the road signs (repeats, DC—Coda, etc.) and note the form of the tune.

3) Look for any two-bar or four-bar repetitions of chords in the tune; this lets you memorize
fewer chords.

4) Find the II-V-I’s and their variations in the tune. Recognize when an altered II-V-I takes you
into a new key.

5) Use ideas from Simplifying Chord Progressions in Chapter 1G: Chords, Keys, and Progressions.
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Tune Lists

Tunes by Title

N —

A Fine Romantic

A Flower Is A Lonesome
Thing

A Foggy Daze

A Night in Two-Kneesia

A Nightingale Sang

A Time for Luvs

Afro Blues

After You've Gonged

Afternoon in Parasite

Ain’t Misbehaved

Air-Again

Alice in Wonderbread

All of Mia

All of Yews

All or Nothing at Malls

All the Things You Ain’t

Alone to Gather

Ambiant

April in Parasite

As Time Goes Byte

Autumn Leaflets

Ava-Lawn

Barbarous

Beautiful Luvs

Bernie’s Tuna

Be-whiched

Black Orphanage

Blood Counting

Blue Boss

Blue in Greens

Blue Moonlight

Blue Sky

Blues Set

Body & Solo

Bolivians

Bouncin’ with Buddy

But Beauteous

But Not for Mia

Bye Bye Black Burt

Caravaning

Central Park Western

CorA?

Chega de Sawdust

Chelsea B

Cherry Key

Come Rain or Come
Moonshine

Con Almond

Confirm a Ton

Count Downs

19. Angel-ize

51.
52.
53.
54.
95.
56.
57.
58.

Crescence

Crises

Daahoud

Dearly Be Loved

Del Sassy

Desk-aficionado

Dewey Squared

Do You Know What it
Means, Miss New
Orleans?

Dolphins Dancing

Don't Blame Mia

Don't Get Around Much
Anywhere

Donna Leap

Dox-E

Drawing Rooms Blue

Early Autumn-mat

Easy Lifting

Easy to Loaf

Eca-Rope

Embraceable Hugh

Emi-least

Epistrophied

E-S-Pizza

Everything Happens to
Mia

Exactly Like Hugh

Falling Grades

Falling in Love with Luvs

Fascinating Arhythmia

Firm Roost

Fore

Four Brother-in-Laws

Giant Stops

Girl from Emphysema

Good Baitshop

Goodbye Pork Pie Cap

Green Dolphin Streak

Gregory is There

Groovin Hype

Half Nails, Son

Have You Met Miss Joan

Here’s that Rainy Date

High Flies

Honeysuckle Rows

How Insensible

How Long has This Been
Going Off

How My Heart Sinks

Humpty Dumpy

| Can Dream, Can I?

| Can’'t Get Starved

99

100.
101,

102.

103.
104.
105.

106.

107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
13.
114.

115.
116.

17.
118.
119.
120.

121.
122.
123.
124.

125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.

131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.

140.

| Could Write a Booklet
| Cover the Water Funds

| Didn’t Know What
Timeout Was

| Fallin Love Too
Queasily

| Got Arythmia

| Hear a Rap Soda

| Left My Heart in San
Leandro

| Let a Song Go Out of
My Head

[ Love Hugh

| Mean Hugh

| Remember Cliff Herd

| Remember Yews

| Should Carrot

| Thought about Hugh

I'll Remember Apricots

I'm Mold Fashioned

I've Got the World on a
Rope

I've Grown Accustomed
to Her Fascia

If | Had Use

If | Should Loose You

If | Were a Bellhop

If You Could See Me
Nowadays

In a Mellow Tune

In a Sentimental Mud

In Walked Buddy

In Your Own Sweet
Weight

Inner Urgings

Invite a Ton

Isfa-haunt

It Could Happen to Hugh

It Don’t Mean A Think

It Might As Well Be
Sprinklers

It's You or No Fun

Jeann-een

Jitterbug Walls

Johnny Come Later

Jor-dues

Josh You, Huh?

Joysprinkles

Just Fiends

Just One of Those
Thinks

Killer Joke
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141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
160.
170.
171.
172.

173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.

191.
192.
193.
194.

Lady Birdbrain

Laurel

Lazy Birdbath
Lennie’s Pencils

Like Someone in Luvs
Like Sunny

Little Sun-flour

Long Ago and Far Awake
Love for Sail

Love Her

Love Walked Out
Lover Comeback
Lover Main

Lush Lifeboat

Mack the Fork
Maiden Voyager

Mean to Mia

Medication

Miles Tones (old)

Minor-i-Tea

Mist Tea

Moment's Notification

Mood Indiglow

More than You've Known

Mornings

My Favorite Thongs

My Foolish Heartburn

My Funny Valentino

My Idealist

My Little Boot

My Little Suede
Shoehorn

My Old Flame-out

My One and Only Loaf

My Rome Ants

My Shining Hourglass

My Shipwreck

Nar-dissed

Nature Buoy

Nica’s Dreamy

Nigh-muh

Night and Daze

Oh Ladle Be Good

Old Devil Moonshine

On the Trailer

Once | Loafed

Once in a Wild

One Night Samba

Ornery-thology

Our Love is Here
Tuesday

Out of Somewhere

Out of This, Whirled

Peaceful

Pencil-tiva

195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.

208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214,

215.
216.

217.

218.
219.

220.

221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
227.
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.

240.
241,
242.
243.

Pent Up Houseful

Pear Deed, Oh?

Pick Yourself Upwards

Poor Butterflies

Prelude to a Kitsch

Quiet Knights

Rain Chuck

Recording Me

Robins Nested

Round Midday

Ruby My Deer

Satin Dollar

Scrapple from the
Appellate

Secret Luvs

September Songbird

Seven Steps to Haven't

Sister Sadist

Skylab

So, in Luvs

Softly, as in an Evening
Moonrise

Sole-R

Someday My Prints Will
Come

Someone to Watch Over
Mia

Sometime a Goat

Somewhere Over the
Rainboat

Song for My Father-in-
law

Sooner

Sophisticated Ladle

Soul Eyelids

Speak Lowly

Spring is Hearsay

St. Tom Missed

Star-Eyed

Starred Us

Stars Fell on Alabaster

Stella by Starnight

Stolen Moment

Stompin’ at the Sav-on

Stormy Weatherman

Street of Dreaminess

Strollerin’

Sugary

Summer in Central Pork

Summerdime

Sunny Side of the
Streetlight

Sweet and Lonely

Sweet Georgia Braun

Take Fives

Take the A Frame

244,
245.
246.
247.
248.
249.
250.
251.

252.
253.

254.
255.
256.

257.

258.
259.

260.
261.
262.
263.
264.

265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.

275.
276.
277.

278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.

Tangelo

Teach Me To Knight

Tender Leaf

That's All for Now

The Man | Loath

The More | See Hugh

The Nearness of Hugh

The Night has 1000
Eyeballs

The Party’s Overrated

The Second Time a
Square

The Shadow of Your Mile

The Song is Used

The Very Thought of
Hugh

The Way You Looked
Last Night

There is no Greater Loaf

There Will Never Be
Another Zoo

There’s a Small Motel

These Foolish Thongs

Three Little Wordwraps

Time After Timeout

Tones for Joan’s Bone
Fragments

Too Marvelous Forwards

Tree-Stay

Tune-ups

UMM-Gee

Up Jumped Sprinklers

Very Oily

Waltz for Doobie

Watch What Happened

Wavy

We'll Be Together
Against

Well You Needled

What is this Thing Called

What, Am | Here at
Four?

What's News

When | Fall in Luvs

When Lights Are Lowly

When Sunny Gets Bluish

Whisper Knots

Will You Still Be Minor

Willow Weep for Mia

Windowsills

Witchcrafty

Without a Songbird

Woody ‘n’ Hugh

Yes and Nope

Yester-daze
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291.  You and the Night and
the Muzak

292.  You Are Too Beauteous

293.  You Don't Know What
Luvs Are

294.  You Go to my
Headphones

295.  You Say You Carrot

296. You Stepped out of a
Drain

297.  You Took Advantage of
Mia

298. Youd Be So Nice to Go
Home From

299. You're My Anything

300. You've Chained

Tunes by Difficulty

Easy -1

1. Impressionists

2. Little Sun-flour

3. Pent Up Houseful

Moderately Easy -- 2

4. Afro Blues

5. Ain't Misbehaved

6. Allof Mia

7. As Time Goes Byte

8. Bernie’s Tuna

9. Blue Boss

10. Blue in Greens

11. Blue Sky

12. Bouncin’ with Buddy

13. Crescents

14. Dewey Squared

15. Do You Know What It
Means, Miss New Orleans?

16. Don’t Get Around Much
Anywhere

17. Dox-E

18. | Fallin Love Too Queasily

19. 1 Got Arythmia

20. | Mean Hugh

21. In Walked Buddy

22. I've Got the World on a
Rope

23. Lady Birdbrain

24. Mack the Fork

25. Maiden Voyager

26. My Little Boot

27. My Little Suede Shoehorn

28. Nature Buoy

29. On the Trailer

. Pear Deed, Oh?

. St. Tom Missed

. September Songbird
. Sole-R

Song for My Father-in-law
Stompin’ at the Sav-on

. Street of Dreaminess
. Sugary

Summerdime
Sunny Side of the
Streetlight

. Take Fives

. Take the A Frame

. Three Little Wordwraps
. Tune-ups

Average - 3

44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
7.
72.
73.

74.
75.
76.
7.
78.
79.
80.

A Fine Romantic

A Foggy Daze

A Night in Two-Kneesia
A Nightingale Sang
A Time for Luvs
After You've Gonged
Afternoon in Parasite
Alice in Wonderbread
All of Yews

All or Nothing at Malls
Alone to Gather
Ambiant

Angel-ize

Autumn Leaflets
Ava-Lawn

Barbarous

Beautiful Luvs
Be-whiched

Black Orphanage
Blood Counting

Blue Moonlight
Blues Set

Body & Solo
Bolivians

But Beauteous

But Not for Mia

Bye Bye Black Burt
Caravaning

CorA?

Come Rain or Come
Moonshine

Confirm a Ton
Daahoud

Dearly Be Loved

Del Sassy

Donna Leap

Don’t Blame Mia
Drawing RoomsBlue

81. Easy to Loaf

82. Emi-least

83. Epistrophied

84. E-S-Pizza

85. Everything Happens to Mia

86. Exactly Like Hugh

87. Falling in Love with Luvs

88. Fascinating Arhythmia

89. Firm Roost

90. Fore

91. Girl from Emphysema

92. Good Baitshop

93. Green Dolphin Streak

94. Gregory is There

95. Groovin Hype

96. Half Nails, Son

97. Have You Met Miss Joan

98. Here’s that Rainy Date

99. High Flies

100. Honeysuckle Rows

101. How Insensible

102. How Long has This Been
Going Off

103. Humpty Dumpy

104. 1 Can Dream, Can |?

105. | Can't Get Starved

106. | Could Write a Booklet

107. | Cover the Water Funds

108. | Didn’'t Know What Timeout
Was

109. | Hear a Rap Soda

110. | Left My Heart in San
Leandro

111. 1 Let a Song Go Out of My
Head

112. | Love Hugh

113.  Remember Yews

114. | Should Carrot

115. If  Had Use

116. If 1 Should Loose You

117. If | Were a Bellhop

118. If You Could See Me
Nowadays

119. I'll Remember Apricots

120. I'm Mold Fashioned

121. In a Mellow Tune

122. In a Sentimental Mud

123. In Your Own Sweet Weight

124. Inner Urgings

125. Isfa-haunt

126. It Could Happen to Hugh

127. It Don't Mean A Think

128. It Might As Well Be
Sprinklers

129. It's You or No Fun

130. I've Grown Accustomed to
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Her Fascia
131. Jeann-een
132. Jitterbug Walls
133. Johnny Come Later
134. Jor-dues
135. Josh You, Huh?
136. Joysprinkles
137. Just Fiends
138. Just One of Those Thinks
139. Killer Joke
140. Laurel
141. Lennie’s Pencils
142. Like Sunny
143. Like Someone in Luvs
144. Long Ago and Far Awake
145. Love Walked Out
146. Lover Comeback
147. Mean to Mia
148. Medication
149. Miles Tones (old)
150. Minor-i-Tea
151. Mist Tea
152. Mood Indiglow
153. More than You've Known
154. Mornings
155. My Favorite Thongs
156. My Funny Valentino
157. My Idealist
158. My Old Flame-out
159. My Shining Hourglass
160. My Shipwreck
161. Nar-dissed
162. Nigh-muh
163. Nica’s Dreamy
164. Night and Daze
165. Oh Ladle Be Good
166. Old Devil Moonshine
167. Once | Loafed
168. Once in a Wild
169. One Night Samba
170. Ornery-thology
171. Our Love is Here Tuesday
172. Out of Somewhere
173. Peaceful
174. Pick Yourself Upwards
175. Poor Butterflies
176. Quiet Knights
177. Rain Chuck
178. Recording Me
179. Robins Nested
180. Ruby My Deer
181. Satin Dollar
182. Scrapple from the Appellate
183. Secret Luvs
184. Seven Steps to Haven't
185. Sister Sadist

186. Skylab

187. So, in Luvs

188. Softly, as in an Evening
Moonrise

189. Someday My Prints Will
Come

190. Sometime a Goat

191. Someone to Watch Over
Mia

192. Somewhere Over the
Rainboat

193. Sooner

194. Speak Lowly

195, Star-Eyed

196. Starred Us

197. Stars Fell on Alabaster

198. Stella by Starnight

199. Stolen Moment

200. Stormy Weatherman

201. Strollerin’

202. Summer in Central Pork

203. Sweet and Lonely

204. Sweet Georgia Braun

205. Tangelo

206. Teach Me To Knight

207. Tender Leaf

208. That's All for Now

209. The Man | Loath

210. The More | See Hugh

211. The Nearness of Hugh

212. The Night has 1000
Eyeballs

213. The Party’s Overrated

214. The Very Thought of Hugh

215. The Way You Looked Last
Night

216. There is no Greater Loaf

217. There’s a Small Motel

218. The Second Time a Square

219. There Will Never Be
Another Zoo

220. These Foolish Thongs

221. Time After Timeout

222. Too Marvelous Forwards

223. Tree-Stay

224. UMM-Gee

225. Up Jumped Sprinklers

226. Watch What Happened

227. Wavy

228. Well You Needled

229. What, Am | Here at Four?

230. What is this Thing Called

231. What's News

232. When | Fall in Luvs

233. When Lights Are Lowly

234. Whisper Knots

235. Will You Still Be Minor

236. Windowsills

237. Without a Songbird

238. Yes and Nope

239. Yester-daze

240. You and the Night and the
Muzak

241. You Are Too Beauteous

242. You Took Advantage of Mia

243. You'd Be So Nice to Go
Home From

244. You're My Anything

245. You've Chained

Moderately Difficult — 4

246. A Flower Is A Lonesome
Thing

247. Air-Again

248. All the Things You Ain’t

249. April in Parasite

250. Central Park Western

251. Chelsea Bridgework

252. Cherry Key

253. Con Almond

254, Crises

255. Desk-aficionado

256. Early Autumn-mation

257. Easy Lifting

258. Eca-Rope

259. Embraceable Hugh

260. Falling Grades

261. Four Brother-in-Laws

262. Goodbye Pork Pie Cap

263. How My Heart Sinks

264. | Remember Cliff Herd

265. | Thought about Hugh

266. Invite a Ton

267. Lazy Birdbath

268. Love for Sail

269. Love Her

270. Lover Main

271. My Foolish Heartburn

272. My One and Only Loaf

273. My Rome Ants

274. Out of This, Whirled

275. Pencil-tiva

276. Prelude to a Kitsch

277. Round Midday

278. Sophisticated Ladle

279. Soul Eyelids

280. Spring is Hearsay

281. The Shadow of Your Mile

282. Tones for Joan's Bone
Fragments

283. We'll Be Together Against
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284. When Sunny Gets Bluish

285. Willow Weep for Mia

286. Witchcrafty

287. Woody ‘n’ Hugh

288. You Don't Know What Luvs
Are

289. You Go to my Headphones

290. You Say You Carrot

291. You Stepped out of a Drain

Difficult - 5

292. Chega de Sawdust
293. Count Downs

294. Dolphins Dancing
295. Giant Stops

296. Lush Lifeboat

297. Moment’s Notification
298. The Song is Used
299. Very Qily

300. Waltz for Doobie

Tunes by Form

AAB Tunes

Barbarous

Firm Roost

Lover Comeback

Moment's Notification

Night and Daze

Pencil-tiva

Secret Luvs

Sometime a Goat

Song for My Father-in-law

0. The Night has 1000
Eyeballs

11. Very QOily

SNk wh =

AABA Tunes

12. A Fine Romantic

13. AFlower Is A Lonesome
Thing

14. A Foggy Daze

15. A Night in Two-Kneesia

16. A Nightingale Sang

17. Ain't Misbehaved

18. Alice in Wonderbread

19. All or Nothing at Malls

20. Ambiant 21. Angel-ize

22. As Time Goes Byte

23. Bernie’s Tuna

24. Be-whiched

25. Blood Counting

26. Blue Moonlight

27. Blue Sky

28. Body & Solo

70.
7.
72.
73.
74.

75.

Bouncin” with Buddy

. Caravaning
. Chelsea B
. Cherry Key
. Con Almond

Confirm a Ton
Come Rain or Come
Moonshine

. Crises
. Daahoud

Del Sassy
Dewey Squared

. Don’t Blame Mia
. Don’t Get Around Much

Anywhere

. Dox-E

. Early Autumn-mat

. Easy Lifting

. Eca-Rope

. Epistrophied

. Everything Happens to Mia

Exactly Like Hugh

. Four Brother-in-Laws

. Giant Stops

. Girl from Emphysema

. Good Baitshop

. Gregory is There

. Have You Met Miss Joan
. High Flies

. Honeysuckle Rows

. How Long has This Been

Going Off

. ICan Dream, Can I?

. | Can't Get Starved

. | Cover the Water Funds

. | Didn’'t Know What Timeout

Was

.1 Got Arythmia
. | Hear a Rap Soda

| Let a Song Go Out of My
Head
| Mean Hugh

. | Remember Cliff Herd
. | Remember Yews

If | Had Use
If You Could See Me
Nowadays

In a Sentimental Mud

In Walked Buddy

In Your Own Sweet Weight
It Don’t Mean A Think

It Might As Well Be
Sprinklers

I've Got the World on a
Rope

76. Jeann-een

77. Johnny Come Later

78. Jor-dues

79. Josh You, Huh?

80. Joysprinkles

81. Just One of Those Thinks

82. Killer Joke

83. Lazy Birdbath

84. Love for Sail

85. Love Her

86. Lover Main

87. Mean to Mia

88. Medication

89. Miles Tones (old)

90. Mist Tea

91. More than You've Known

92. Mornings

93. My Funny Valentino

94. My Little Suede Shoehorn

95. My Old Flame-out

96. My One and Only Loaf

97. My Shipwreck

98. Nar-dissed

99. Nigh-muh

100. Nica’s Dreamy

101. Oh Ladle Be Good

102. Once in a Wild

103. Out of This, Whirled

104. Pent Up Houseful

105. Pear Deed, Oh?

108. Pick Yourself Upwards

107. Prelude to a Kitsch

108. Robins Nested

109. Round Midday

110. Ruby My Deer

111. St. Tom Missed

112. Satin Dollar

113. Scrapple from the Appellate

114. September Songbird

115. Seven Steps to Haven't

116. Sister Sadist

117. Skylab

118. So, in Luvs

119. Softly, as in an Evening
Moonrise

120. Someone to Watch Over
Mia

121. Somewhere Over the
Rainboat

122. Soul Eyelids

123. Sophisticated Ladle

124. Speak Lowly

125. Spring is Hearsay

126. Star-Eyed

127. Stars Fell on Alabaster

128. Stompin’ at the Sav-on
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129. Stormy Weatherman

130. Street of Dreaminess

131. Sunny Side of the
Streetlight

132. Sweet and Lonely

133. Teach Me To Knight

134. That's All for Now

135. The Man | Loath

136. The Nearness of Hugh

137. The Song is Used

138. The Way You Looked Last
Night

139. There is no Greater Loaf

140. There’s a Small Motel

141. These Foolish Thongs

142. Three Little Wordwraps

143. Too Marvelous Forwards

144. Up Jumped Sprinklers

145. Waltz for Doobie

146. Watch What Happened

147. Wavy

148. We'll Be Together Against

149. Well You Needled

150. What, Am | Here at Four?

151. What is this Thing Called

152. What's News

153. When Lights Are Lowly

154. When Sunny Gets Bluish

155. Whisper Knots

156. Will You Still Be Minor

157. Willow Weep for Mia

158. Without a Songbird

159. Woody ‘n" Hugh

160. Yes and Nope

161. You and the Night and the
Muzak

162. You Are Too Beauteous

163. You Don't Know What Luvs
Are

164. You Go to my Headphones

165. You Say You Carrot

166. You Took Advantage of Mia

167. You've Chained

AABB Tunes
168. Afro Blues
169. Little Sun-flour

AABC Tunes

170. Alone to Gather
171. Autumn Leaflets
172. Bolivians

173. My Favorite Thongs

AB Tunes
174. A Time for Luvs

175. All of Yews

176. Ava-Lawn

177. Black Orphanage

178. Blue in Greens

179. Bye Bye Black Burt

180. Central Park Western

181. Chega de Sawdust

182. Count Downs

183. Easy to Loaf

184. Falling in Love with Luvs

185. Fascinating Arhythmia

186. Fore

187. Half Nails, Son

188. Humpty Dumpy

189. | Fall in Love Too Queasily

190. Lady Birdbrain

191. Mack the Fork

192. Minor-i-Tea

193. My Little Boot

194. On the Trailer

195. Peaceful

196. Starred Us

197. Stolen Moment

198. Sugary

199. Take the A Frame

200. Tones for Joan's Bone
Fragments

ABA Tunes

201. I'll Remember Apricots
202. Invite a Ton

203. Like Sunny

204. Maiden Voyager

205. One Night Samba
206. Recording Me

207. Take Fives

ABAB Tunes
208.Cor A?
209. Mood Indiglow

ABAC Tunes

210. After You've Gonged

211. Afternoon in Parasite

212. Air-Again

213. All of Mia

214. Beautiful Luvs

215. But Beauteous

216. But Not for Mia

217. Dearly Be Loved

218. Desk-aficionado

219. Do You Know What it
Means, Miss New Orleans?

220. Embraceable Hugh

221. Emi-least

222. E-S-Pizza

223. Green Dolphin Streak

224. Groovin Hype

225. Here’s that Rainy Date

226. | Could Write a Booklet

227. | Left My Heart in San
Leandro

228. | Thought about Hugh

229. If | Should Loose You

230. If  Were a Bellhop

231. I'm Mold Fashioned

232. In a Mellow Tune

233. Isfa-haunt

234. 1t Could Happen to Hugh

235. It's You or No Fun

236. I've Grown Accustomed to
Her Fascia

237. Just Fiends

238. Laurel

239. Lennie’s Pencils

240. Like Someone in Luvs

241. Long Ago and Far Awake

242. Love Walked Out

243. My Foolish Heartburn

244. My |dealist

245. My Rome Ants

246. Nature Buoy

247. Old Devil Moonshine

248. Ornery-thology

249. Our Love is Here Tuesday

250. Out of Somewhere

251. Poor Butterflies

252. Quiet Knights

253. Rain Chuck

254. Someday My Prints Will
Come

255. Sooner

256. Strollerin’

257. Summerdime

258. Summer in Central Pork

259. Sweet Georgia Braun

260. Tangelo

261. Tender Leaf

262. The More | See Hugh

263. The Party’s Overrated

264. The Second Time a Square

265. The Shadow of Your Mile

266. The Very Thought of Hugh

267. There Will Never Be
Another Zoo

268. Time After Timeout

269. Tree-Stay

270. Tune-ups

271. UMM-Gee

272. When | Fall in Luvs

273. You Stepped out of a Drain

274.You'd Be So Nice to Go

300 Standard Tunes - Introduction



Home From
275. You're My Anything

ABC Tunes

276. All the Things You Ain't
277. Blues Set

278. Crescence

279. Drawing Rooms Blue
280. Falling Grades

281. Goodbye Pork Pie Cap
282. Inner Urgings

283. Once | Loafed
284. Sole-R
285. Windowsills

ABCD Tunes

286. April in Parasite
287. Blue Boss

288. Dolphins Dancing
289. Donna Leap

290. How Insensible

291. How My Heart Sinks

292. 1 Love Hugh

293. | Should Carrot

294. Jitterbug Walls

295. Lush Lifeboat

296. My Shining Hourglass
297. Stella by Starnight
298. Witchcrafty

299. Yerster-daze

300 Standard Tunes - Introduction
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